INJUNCTION

CHAPTER 154.

[H. B. No. 324-Edwards]

RELATING TO THE TIME OF GRANTING INJUNCTIONS.

AN ACT To Amend Section 6931 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relative to the Time of Granting Injunctions.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 6931 of the revised codes of 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 6931. INJUNCTION. WHEN GRANTED. LIMITATION.] The injunction may be granted at the time of commencing the action or at any time afterwards before judgment upon its appearing satisfactorily to the court or judge, by the affidavit of the plaintiff, or of any other person, that sufficient grounds exist therefor. A copy of the affidavit must be served with the injunction. Provided, however, that in no case shall a longer period than six months elapse before the hearing of the merits of the case shall be had for the purpose of deciding the question as to the justice or necessity of making the temporary restraining order permanent.

Approved March 6, 1911.

INSANE, STATE ASYLUM FOR

CHAPTER 155.

[H. B. No. 174-DeNault]

COUNTIES LIABLE FOR EXPENSES OF INSANE.

- AN ACT to Amend and Re-Enact Section 3, Chapter 137 of the Session Laws of 1907 Relating to the Payment of Costs of Treatment and Board of Patients in the Insune Hospital.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 3. Cost of treatment. How determined.] The board of trustees of the state hospital for the insane shall from time to time fix the amount to be paid for the board, care and treatment of the patients, which shall not exceed the sum of fifteen dollars per month for residents of the state; provided, however, that all